a whole, or will otherwise likely to have a material
prejudicial effect on the Placing, or

(g) 	 any litigation or claim being instigated against any
member of the Group, which has or may have an adverse
effect on the business or financial position of the Group
and which in the Placing Agent’s absolute opinion would
adversely affect the success of the Placing; or

(h) 	 any material adverse change in the business or in the
financial or trading position or prospects of the Group as
a whole,

the Placing Agent shall be entitled (but not bound) by notice in
writing to the Company to elect to treat such matter or event as
releasing and discharging the Placing Agent from its obligations
under the Placing Agreement.

– 6 –

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Placing (assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the completion of the Placing Agreement) is
and will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after completion
of the Placing assuming
the Placing Shares are

fully placed
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

MicroNova Limited (note) 714,958,037 53.89 714,958,037 50.11
Placees 0 0.00 100,000,000 7.01
Other public Shareholders 611,743,702 46.11 611,743,702 42.88

Total 1,326,701,739 100.00 1,426,701,739 100.00

Note:	 MicroNova Limited beneficially owns 714,958,037 Shares. MicroNova Limited is wholly and beneficially
owned by NexLumin Limited, which is in turn wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Yu Wei, the
chairman of the Board and an executive Director.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the sales of computer components and consumer
electronic products; (ii) the trading of plastic products; and (iii) the provision of computer
software and hardware and system development services in Hong Kong and the PRC.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Placing represents